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Nursing and Midwifery Council 

Fitness to Practise Committee 

Substantive Hearing 
Tuesday, 18 February 2025 – Friday, 21 February 2025 

Monday, 24 February 2025 – Thursday, 27 February 2025 

Nursing and Midwifery Council 
2 Stratford Place, Montfichet Road, London, E20 1EJ 

Name of Registrant: Nicholas John Howard 

NMC PIN: 89A2843E 

Part(s) of the register: Nurses part of the register Sub part 1 RN3: 
Mental health nurse, level 1 (28 July 1992) 

Relevant Location: Hull 

Type of case: Misconduct 

Panel members: Louise Guss             (Chair, lay member) 
Janet Fitzpatrick (Registrant member) 
Jane Malcolm (Lay member) 

Legal Assessor: Juliet Gibbon 

Hearings Coordinator: Elizabeth Fagbo - Tuesday, 18 February 2025 –
Wednesday, 26 February 2025 
Bartek Cichowlas – Thursday, 27 February 2025 

Nursing and Midwifery Council: Represented by Dan Santos-Costa, Case 
Presenter 

Mr Howard: Not present and not represented at the hearing 

Facts proved: Charges 1a, 1b, 1c, 2, 3a, 3b, 4, 5, 6, 

Facts not proved: Charge 7 

Fitness to practise: Impaired 

 

Sanction: Striking-off order 
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Interim order: Interim suspension order (18 Months) 

 

  



 3 

Decision and reasons on application for hearing to be held in private 

 

At the outset of the hearing, Mr Santos-Costa on behalf of the Nursing and Midwifery 

Council (NMC) informed the panel that in an email, dated 13 February 2025, Mr Howard’s 

wife requested for the entirety of the hearing to be held in private. She also requested for 

the decision to not be published, due to the effect it may have on Mr Howard’s health. The 

application was made pursuant to Rule 19 of the ‘Nursing and Midwifery Council (Fitness 

to Practise) Rules 2004’, as amended (the Rules).  

 

The email from Mr Howard’s wife, dated 13 February 2025, stated the following:  

 

‘…My concern for Nick is the ongoing stress that all this is having on his 

mental health and wellbeing. As stated on the letter from his GP 

[PRIVATE]. He has admitted in the past the mistakes he made 5 years 

ago. Obviously he will never work again in any capacity and I'm just 

asking for this matter to be dealt with in private, both the hearing and 

the outcome. In no shape or form am I legally trained, and up until a few 

weeks ago I wasn't even aware of the correspondence he was 

receiving. No, Nick will not be attending the hearing and I think I'm 

correct in reading your letter that his health at the time had no reflection 

on the original mistakes he made. [PRIVATE]. I'm just asking that ALL 

of this is dealt with, the outcome included, in private, for his stress 

levels to be minimalistic. [PRIVATE]. Anyway, I will leave this with you 

and thankyou for all your help and hope that Nicks best interests are 

taken into consideration…’ (sic) 

 

Mr Santos-Costa opposed this application and made an application that the hearing  

should be held partially in private, as the charges are not directly related to Mr Howard’s 

health. He also submitted that it is in the public interest that the hearing is heard in public. 
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The legal assessor reminded the panel that while Rule 19(1) provides, as a starting point, 

that hearings shall be conducted in public, Rule 19(3) states that the panel may hold 

hearings partly or wholly in private if it is satisfied that this is justified by the interests of 

any party or by the public interest.  

 

The panel was of the view that there was no evidence before it to suggest that the charges 

in this case were related to Mr Howard’s health. Therefore, the panel determined to hold 

the hearing partially in private, as and when Mr Howard’s current health is being 

discussed, in order to protect his privacy. The panel gave careful consideration to the 

possible effect of publication of the decision on Mr Howard’s health and wellbeing taking 

into account the NMC’s guidance. It determined however that it was in the public interest 

for the decision to be published with references to Mr Howard’s health and wellbeing 

removed. 

 

Decision and reasons on service of Notice of Hearing 

 

The panel was informed at the start of this hearing that Mr Howard was not in attendance 

and that the Notice of Hearing letter had been sent to Mr Howard’s registered email 

address by secure email on 14 January 2024. 

 

Mr Santos-Costa submitted that the NMC had complied with the requirements of Rules 11 

and 34 of the ‘Nursing and Midwifery Council (Fitness to Practise) Rules 2004’, as 

amended (the Rules).  

 

The panel accepted the advice of the legal assessor that the notice complied with Rules 

11 and 34. 

 

The panel took into account that the Notice of Hearing provided details of the allegation, 

the time, dates and venue of the hearing and, amongst other things, information about Mr 

Howard’s right to attend, be represented and call evidence, as well as the panel’s power to 

proceed in his absence.  
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In the light of all of the information available, the panel was satisfied that Mr Howard has 

been served with the Notice of Hearing in accordance with the requirements of Rules 11 

and 34.  

 

Decision and reasons on proceeding in the absence of Mr Howard 

 

The panel next considered whether it should proceed in the absence of Mr Howard. It had 

regard to Rule 21 and heard the submissions of Mr Santos-Costa who invited the panel to 

continue in the absence of Mr Howard. He submitted that Mr Howard had voluntarily 

absented himself.  

 

Mr Santos-Costa referred the panel to an email, dated 13 February 2025, from Mr 

Howard’s wife where the following was stated:  

 

‘…No, Nick will not be attending the hearing…’ 

 

The panel accepted the advice of the legal assessor.  

 

The panel noted that its discretionary power to proceed in the absence of a registrant 

under the provisions of Rule 21 is not absolute and is one that should be exercised ‘with 

the utmost care and caution’ as referred to in the case of R v Jones (Anthony William) 

(No.2) [2002] UKHL 5.  

 

The panel also noted the NMC record of a telephone call with Mrs Howard on 5 February 

2025 in which she informed the NMC that Mr Howard would not be attending the hearing. 

This was confirmed by the NMC to Mrs Howard by email later that day. 

 

The panel has decided to proceed in the absence of Mr Howard. In reaching this decision, 

the panel has considered the submissions of Mr Santos-Costa, the information from Mr 

Howard’s wife, on his behalf, and the advice of the legal assessor. It has had particular 
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regard to the factors set out in the decision of R v Jones and General Medical Council v 

Adeogba [2016] EWCA Civ 162 and had regard to the overall interests of justice and 

fairness to all parties. It noted that: 

 

• Mr Howard’s wife has responded to the notice and has informed the NMC 

that Mr Howard has received the Notice of Hearing and will not be 

attending the substantive hearing; 

• No application for an adjournment has been made by Mr Howard; 

• There is no reason to suppose that adjourning would secure his attendance 

at some future date;  

• 3 witnesses are due to attend to give live evidence;  

• Not proceeding may inconvenience the witnesses, their employers and, for 

those involved in clinical practice, the clients who need their professional 

services; 

• The charges relate to events that occurred in 2020 and 2021; 

• Further delay may have an adverse effect on the ability of witnesses 

accurately to recall events; and  

• There is a strong public interest in the expeditious disposal of the case. 

 

It was in the panel’s view that it would be in Mr Howard’s best interests for the 

proceedings to conclude as soon as possible. 

 

There may be some disadvantage to Mr Howard in proceeding in his absence. Although 

the evidence upon which the NMC relies has been sent to him at his registered email 

address, he has made no response to the NMC’s allegations. Mr Howard will not be able 

to challenge the evidence relied upon by the NMC in person and will not be able to give 

evidence on his own behalf. However, in the panel’s judgement, this can be mitigated. The 

panel can make allowance for the fact that the NMC’s evidence will not be tested by cross-
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examination and, of its own volition, can explore any inconsistencies in the evidence which 

it identifies. 

 

In these circumstances, the panel has decided that it is fair to proceed in the absence of 

Mr Howard. The panel will draw no adverse inference from Mr Howard’s absence in its 

findings of fact. 

 

Details of charge 

 

That you, a Registered nurse: 

 

 1. On 30 December 2020, knowing that Colleague A had not completed their 

medication competency training:  

 

(a) asked Colleague A to administer medication to Resident A  

(b) failed to attend and be present when Colleague A administered Resident 

A’s medication  

(c) recorded on Resident A’s MAR chart that they had taken their medication  

 

2. Your action at Charge 1(c) was dishonest in that you sought to conceal your 

failure to ensure that Colleague A had administered the medication to Resident 

A.  

 

3. Between November 2020 and March 2021 

 

(a) failed to update residents’ care plans  

(b) failed to update residents’ PRN protocols  

 

4. In January 2021 incorrectly stated to Colleague B, your supervisor, that the 

residents’ PRN protocols (medication administered as needed) had been 

updated.  
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5. In February 2021 incorrectly stated to Colleague B, your supervisor, that the 

residents’ PRN protocols (medication administered as needed) had been 

updated.  

 

6. Your conduct at Charges 3 and/or 4 was dishonest in that you sought to 

conceal your failure to update the residents’ PRN protocols.  

 

7. On 25 March 2021 failed to administer the correct dose of Propanol to 

Resident C.  

 

AND in light of the above, your fitness to practise is impaired by reason of your 

misconduct. 

 

Decision and reasons on application to amend the charge 

 

After the charges were read, the panel heard an application made by Mr Santos-Costa, on 

behalf of the NMC, to amend the wording of charge 6. 

 

The proposed amendment was to change an administrative error in charge 6. It was 

submitted by Mr Santos-Costa that the proposed amendment would provide clarity and 

more accurately reflect the evidence. 

 

“That you, a registered nurse: 

 

6. Your conduct at Charges 3 and/or 4  4 and/or 5 was dishonest in that you 

sought to conceal your failure to update the residents’ PRN protocols.  

 

And in light of the above, your fitness to practise is impaired by reason of 

your misconduct.” 
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The panel accepted the advice of the legal assessor and had regard to Rule 28 of ‘Nursing 

and Midwifery Council (Fitness to Practise) Rules 2004’, as amended (the Rules). 

 

The panel was of the view that such an amendment, as applied for, was in the interests of 

justice. The panel was satisfied that there would be no prejudice to Mr Howard and no 

injustice would be caused to either party by the proposed amendment being allowed. It 

was therefore appropriate to allow the amendment, as applied for, to ensure clarity and 

accuracy. 

  

Background 

 

The charges arose whilst Mr Howard was employed by Priory Group Limited ("the Group") 

as a mental health nurse in the Riverbank Recovery unit. Mr Howard commenced 

employment with the Group on 3 September 2015. On 14 April 2021, the NMC received 

an employer referral from the Registered Manager at the Group. 

 

It is alleged that on 30 December 2020, Mr Howard allegedly gave an inexperienced 

Colleague A, who was not yet competent in administering medication, the task of 

administering medication to Resident A without supervising them. This resulted in 

Resident B receiving Resident A’s medication in error. This incident led to a disciplinary 

hearing on 20 January 2021, following which Mr Howard was given a final written warning 

for a period of 12 months and he was to have regular supervision with the manager of 

Riverbank to improve his practice. 

 

It is recorded in the referral that Mr Howard's practice did not improve and several 

mistakes were made thereafter, namely: Mr Howard failed to update residents’ care plans 

and their PRN protocols ('when required' medication protocols) but stated that the PRN 

protocols had been reviewed and updated, and on 25 March 2021, Mr Howard failed to 
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follow the Group's medication policy, as he did not administer the correct dosage of 

Propanol to Resident C. 

 

Decision and reasons on application to hearsay evidence 

 

The panel heard an application made by Mr Santos-Costa under Rule 31 to allow Witness 

3’s internal statement dated 25 March 2021 and her written statement obtained by the 

NMC, dated 8 January 2024 into evidence. Witness 3 was not present at this hearing and, 

whilst the NMC and the hearings coordinator had made sufficient efforts to ensure that this 

witness was present, no response was provided. He reminded the panel that under Rule 

31, the panel has the discretion to admit evidence in the proceedings, including hearsay 

evidence, as long as it meets the criteria of being relevant and fair. He further referred the 

panel to the case of Thorneycroft v NMC [2014] EWHC 1565 (Admin) in which there is 

guidance as to the considerations which it is appropriate to take into account when 

considering an application to admit a statement of an absent witness.  

 

Mr Santos-Costa submitted that the evidence is highly relevant to charges 3 and 7, as 

Witness 3 had conducted the audit which resulted in Mr Howard’s referral to the NMC. In 

regard to charge 3, Mr Santos-Cost submitted that Witness 3’s evidence covers the time 

period of March 2021 to November 2021. He told the panel that Witness 3’s evidence 

suggests that there were issues with care plans at this time, during which it is alleged that 

Mr Howard was the individual who had failed to update those care plans. Mr Santos-Costa 

submitted that the evidence of Witness 3 is not the sole and decisive evidence in relation 

to this charge as of Witness 1’s evidence also relates to charge 3. 

 

Mr Santos-Costa submitted that Witness 3’s evidence is sole and decisive in relation to 

charge 7. He told the panel that Witness 3 recognised that resident C’s medication counts 

were incorrect due to assessing their MAR charts. He told the panel that Witness 3 noticed 

that the medication counts did not tally with what the resident should have been 

administered. Mr Santos-Costa submitted that Witness 3 reported her findings to Witness 

1, which then went on to be investigated by Witness 1. 
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Mr Santos-Costa submitted that it appears that Mr Howard does not accept the 

allegations, however, he does not contest the allegations either. He also submitted that 

the nature and extent of this evidence is limited and the charges are not the most serious. 

 

Mr Santos-Costa referred the panel to an email from Witness 3, dated 8 January 2025, 

where she stated the following:  

 

‘…I am not, however, willing to attend a hearing and give evidence 

before a Committee of the NMC if required to do so...’ 

 

Mr Santos-Carlos told the panel that the case officer stated that she had contacted 

Witness 3 via telephone last week where Witness 3 confirmed her attendance. However, 

despite numerous attempts made to contact Witness 3 by the hearings coordinator, 

Witness 3’s did not respond. He submitted that it is unknown as to why Witness 3 failed to 

attend the hearing.  

 

Mr Santos-Costa submitted that in these circumstances, it would be fair and relevant to 

admit Witness 3’s statements into evidence. 

 

In the preparation of this hearing, the NMC had indicated to Mr Howard in the Case 

Management Form (CMF), dated date, that it was the NMC’s intention for Witness 3 to 

provide live evidence to the panel. Despite knowledge of the nature of the evidence to be 

given by Witness 3, Mr Howard made the decision not to attend this hearing. On this basis 

Mr Santos-Costa advanced the argument that there was no lack of fairness to Mr Howard 

in allowing Witness 1’s written statements into evidence.  

 

 

The panel heard and accepted the legal assessor’s advice on the issues it should take into 

consideration in respect of this application. This included that Rule 31 provides that, so far 
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as it is ‘fair and relevant’, a panel may accept evidence in a range of forms and 

circumstances, whether or not it is admissible in civil proceedings.  

 

In considering whether to admit the written evidence of Witness 3 the panel had regard to 

the considerations set out in the case of Thorneycroft which should be taken into account 

when considering an application such as this. 

 

The panel gave the application in regard to Witness 3’s evidence serious consideration. 

The panel noted that Witness 3’s NMC statement had been prepared in anticipation of 

being used in these proceedings and contained the paragraph, ‘This statement … is true 

to the best of my information, knowledge and belief’ and was signed by her. The panel 

also noted that the referral to the NMC was made based on Witness 3’s audit findings.  

 

The panel determined that Witness 3’s statements are not the sole and decisive evidence 

of charge 3 as Witness 1’s evidence is also relevant to this charge and has been 

considered as live evidence. Also, it determined that Witness 3’s statements provide 

context to Witness 1’s statement. The panel was of the view that neither Witness 1, nor 

Witness 3, had any reason to fabricate their statements.  

 

The panel determined that Mr Howard would have been aware of the existence of all of 

the witness statements as they were included in the bundle of statements that were sent 

to him in advance of the hearing. In these circumstances. As the panel had already 

determined that Mr Howard had chosen voluntarily to absent himself from these 

proceedings, he would not be in a position to cross-examine any witnesses in any case. 

There was also public interest in the issues being explored fully which supported the 

admission of this evidence into the proceedings. 

 

The panel came to the view that it would be fair and relevant to accept into evidence the 

written statements of Witness 3, into evidence. It determined that any disadvantage to Mr 

Howard could be addressed by the weight the panel attach to the evidence. 
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The panel determined that Witness 3’s statements was the sole and decisive evidence in 

relation to charge 7. It noted that Witness 1’s conclusions in her statement were as a 

result of the information that she had been told by Witness 3. The panel decided that it 

would be unfair to accept the written statements of Witness 3, specifically the extracts of 

the statement relating to charge 7, into evidence.  

 

Decision and reasons on application to admit hearsay evidence 

 

The panel heard an application made by Mr Santos-Costa under Rule 31 of The Nursing 

and Midwifery Council (Fitness to Practise) Rules 2004 (the Rules) to admit Witness 3’s 

internal statement provided to the Group dated 25 March 2021 and her witness statement 

obtained by the NMC, dated 8 January 2024 as hearsay evidence. Witness 3 was the 

Team Leader in the Riverbank Recovery Unit at the Group at the time. She was not 

present at this hearing and, whilst the NMC and the hearings coordinator had made a 

number of attempts to contact this witness, she had not responded. He reminded the 

panel that under Rule 31, the panel has the discretion to admit evidence in the 

proceedings, including hearsay evidence, as long as it meets the criteria of being relevant 

and fair. He further referred the panel to the case of Thorneycroft v NMC [2014] EWHC 

1565 (Admin) in which there is guidance as to the issues which it should take into account 

when considering an application to admit the hearsay evidence of an absent witness. 

 

Mr Santos-Costa submitted that the evidence is relevant to charges 3a and 7. In regard to 

charge 3a. He told the panel that Witness 3’s evidence states that there were issues with 

the updating of care plans at the time and that it was Mr Howard’s responsibility to do so. 

Mr Santos-Costa submitted that the evidence of Witness 3 is not the sole and decisive 

evidence in relation to this charge as Witness 1’s evidence also relates to charge 3a. 

 

Mr Santos-Costa submitted that Witness 3’s evidence is sole and decisive in relation to 

charge 7. He told the panel that Witness 3 recognised that resident C’s medication count 

was incorrect when she looked at their MAR chart. He told the panel that Witness 3 

noticed that the medication counts did not tally with what the resident should have been 
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administered on 25 March 2021. Mr Santos-Costa submitted that Witness 3 reported her 

findings to Witness 1, who then went on to conduct an investigation. 

 

Mr Santos-Costa submitted that it appears that Mr Howard accepted that the incident must 

have occurred, however, could not account for how it happened. Mr Santos-Costa also 

submitted that the nature and extent of this evidence is limited, and that the charge is not 

the most serious of the charges. 

 

In relation to the reason for Witness 3’s non-attendance, Mr Santos-Costa referred the 

panel to an email from her, dated 8 January 2024, in which she stated the following: 

 

‘…I am not, however, willing to attend a hearing and give evidence 

before a Committee of the NMC if required to do so...’ 

 

Mr Santos-Costa told the panel that the case officer had contacted Witness 3 via 

telephone last week and she had confirmed that she would attend the hearing. However, 

despite numerous attempts made to contact Witness 3 by the hearings coordinator, 

Witness 3 did not respond. He submitted that it is unknown as to why Witness 3 failed to 

attend the hearing. 

 

In the preparation for this hearing, the NMC had indicated to Mr Howard in the Case 

Management Form (CMF), that it was the NMC’s intention for Witness 3 to provide live 

evidence to the panel. Although Mr Howard knew of the evidence to be given by Witness 

3, he did not attend this hearing. On this basis, Mr Santos-Costa advanced the argument 

that there was no lack of fairness to Mr Howard in allowing Witness 3’s written statements 

into evidence. 

 

Mr Santos-Costa submitted that in these circumstances, it would be fair and relevant to 

admit Witness 3’s statements into evidence. 
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The panel heard and accepted the legal assessor’s advice on the issues it should take into 

consideration in respect of this application. This included that Rule 31 provides that, as far 

as it is ‘fair and relevant’, a panel may accept evidence in a range of forms and 

circumstances, whether or not it is admissible in civil proceedings. She referred the panel 

to the cases of Thorneycroft and El Karout v The NMC (2019) EWHC 28 (Admin). 

 

In considering whether to admit the hearsay evidence of Witness 3 the panel had regard 

to the principles set out in the cases of Thorneycroft and El Karout which should be taken 

into account when considering an application such as this. It also took into account the 

NMC’s guidance DMA-6 ‘Evidence’, last updated on 2 December 2024. 

 

The panel gave the application in regard to Witness 3’s evidence careful consideration. 

The panel noted that Witness 3’s witness statement had been prepared in anticipation of 

being used in these proceedings and contained the statement, ‘I believe that the facts 

stated in this witness statement are true…’ 

 

The panel determined that Witness 3’s witness statement is not the sole and decisive 

evidence in respect of charge 3a as Witness 1’s evidence is also relevant to this charge 

and the panel had heard oral evidence from her. Also, it determined that Witness 3’s 

statement provides context to Witness 1’s evidence. The panel was of the view that 

Witness 3 did not have any reason to fabricate her statement. 

 

The panel determined that Mr Howard would have been aware of the existence of Witness 

3’s statements as they were included in the bundles that were sent to him in advance of 

the hearing. As Mr Howard has not attended this hearing, he would not be in a position to 

cross-examine the witness. In the panel’s view there was a public interest in the issues 

being explored fully which supported the admission of the hearsay evidence in relation to 

charge 3a. 

 

The panel came to the view that it would be fair and relevant to admit the hearsay 

evidence of Witness 3 in relation to charge 3a. It determined that any potential 
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disadvantage to Mr Howard could be addressed by the weight the panel subsequently 

attaches to the evidence. 

 

The panel determined that the hearsay evidence given by Witness 3 in both her 

statements was the sole and decisive evidence in relation to charge 7. It noted that 

Witness 1’s evidence in relation to this charge was based only on the information provided 

to her by Witness 3.  

 

The panel decided that it would be unfair to admit as hearsay evidence the parts of 

Witness 3’s NMC witness statement that relate to charge 7, and the whole of her internal 

statement. 

 

Decision and reasons on facts 

 

In reaching its decisions on the disputed facts, the panel took into account all the oral and 

documentary evidence in this case, together with the submissions made by Mr Santos-

Costa on behalf of the NMC. 

 

The panel has drawn no adverse inference from the non-attendance of Mr Howard. 

 

The panel was aware that the burden of proof rests on the NMC, and that the standard of 

proof is the civil standard, namely the balance of probabilities. This means that a fact will 

be proved if a panel is satisfied that it is more likely than not that the incident occurred as 

alleged. 

 

The panel heard live evidence from the following witnesses called on behalf of the NMC:  

 

• Witness 1/Colleague B: The Registered Manager in the 

Riverbank Recovery Unit at the 

Group 
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• Witness 2: The Service Manager in the 

Riverbank Recovery Unit at the 

Group. 

 

 

Before making any findings on the facts, the panel heard and accepted the advice of the 

legal assessor. It considered the witness and documentary evidence provided by the 

NMC. 

 

The panel then considered each of the charges and made the following findings. 

  

Charge 1a) 

 

“On 30 December 2020, knowing that Colleague A had not completed their 

medication competency training: 

 

(a) asked Colleague A to administer medication to Resident A” 

 

This charge is found proved. 

 

In reaching this decision, the panel in particular took into account the employer’s 

disciplinary hearing minutes dated 20 January 2021, the disciplinary hearing outcome 

letter dated 21 January 2021, the Datix report of the incident, the Management of 

Medications Policy, Witness 2’s local investigation report, and the local investigation 

meeting notes dated 5 January 2021. The panel took into account Colleague A’s 

statement which it recognised as hearsay. It also took into account Witness 1 and Witness 

2’s written statements and oral evidence. It also took into account the NMC’s guidance 

DMA-6. 

 

The panel took into account Witness 1’s witness statement which stated the following: 
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‘…On 20 January 2021, a disciplinary hearing was convened to 

consider an allegation against Mr Howard in respect of him giving an 

inexperienced colleague [Colleague A], who was not competent to 

dispense medication, the task of administering medication to Resident 

A on 30 December 2020. This incident resulted in [Colleague A] 

administering medication to Resident B instead of Resident A.  

 

… 

 

Mr Howard admitted the allegation and explained that he thought 

[Colleague A] was capable of administering Resident A’s medication on 

his own without his supervision. Mr Howard stated that in hindsight he 

should not have asked [Colleague A] to administer the medication on 

his own…’ 

It also took into account Witness 2’s witness statement which stated the following: 

 

‘…On 30 December 2020, I was the manager on call and Mr Howard 

was the nurse in charge on a night shift. During the shift, Mr Howard 

called me to inform me that he asked a support worker, [Colleague A], 

to administer Resident A’s medication without overseeing [Colleague A] 

administering it… 

 

…  

 

During the shift on 30 December 2020, Mr Howard was overseeing 

[Colleague A] and training him in medication administration. Mr Howard 

advised me during our phone call that he had shown [Colleague A] how 

to dispense Resident A’s medication into medication pot, namely: 

400mg Gabapentin, 300mg of Quetiapine, 60mg of Codeine, 400mg of 

Ibuprofen, 1g of Paracetamol and 10mg of Buscopan … 
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Mr Howard advised me that he subsequently asked [Colleague A] to 

take Resident A’s medication up to their room and administer it to them 

on his own. Mr Howard confirmed that he did not go with [Colleague A] 

to Resident A’s room 

 

I was told by Mr Howard that that moments after instructing [Colleague 

A] to administer Resident A’s medication, [Colleague A] re-entered the 

office where Mr Howard was stationed, and advised Mr Howard that he 

administered the medication to Resident B, instead of Resident A. 

 

… 

 

It was concerning that Mr Howard thought it was appropriate to give an 

inexperienced member of staff the task of administering medication to a 

resident when they were not yet competent in medication 

administration. Mr Howard was an experienced mental health nurse at 

Riverbank and should have been aware of the importance of following 

correct procedures and policies of the Group, and the risks associated 

with not adhering to them…’  

 

The panel noted Mr Howard’s response in Witness 2’s local investigation notes and the 

local disciplinary hearing notes. In particular, it noted Mr Howard’s admission to his 

employer that he asked Colleague A to administer medication to Resident A. 

 

The panel accepted the evidence of Witness 1 and Witness 2. The panel was satisfied 

that Witness 1 and 2’s oral evidence was consistent with their written statements and 

corroborated each other. It was of the view that these witnesses had no reason to 

fabricate their statements. 
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It considered that there was clear evidence, including his local admission, that Mr Howard 

did ask Colleague A to administer medication knowing that Colleague A had not yet 

completed his medication competency training. 

 

The panel determined that there was sufficient evidence before it to find charge 1a proved 

on the balance of probabilities. 

 

Charge 1b) 

 

“On 30 December 2020, knowing that Colleague A had not completed their 

medication competency training: 

 

(b) failed to attend and be present when Colleague A administered Resident 

A’s medication” 

 

This charge is found proved. 

 

In reaching this decision, the panel in particular took into account the employer disciplinary 

hearing minutes dated 20 January 2021, Witness 2’s local investigation report, the local 

investigation meeting notes dated 5 January 2021 and Mr Howard’s response to the 

incident contained within those documents. The panel took into account Colleague A’s 

local statement which it recognised as hearsay evidence. It also took into account Witness 

1 and Witness 2’s witness statements and oral evidence. It also took into account the 

NMC’s guidance DMA-6. 

 

The panel took into account Witness 2’s local investigation report, where the following was 

stated: 

 

‘…On the 30/12/2020 RMH [Mr Howard] had been working with RSW 

[Colleague A] and training him in his medication competency. At 17:30 

RMN [Mr Howard] had been observing RSW [Colleague A] to dispense 
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medication for service user [Resident A] into medication pots. RMH [Mr 

Howard] was supporting RSW [Colleague A] to understand this 

process. RMH [Mr Howard] asked RSW [Colleague A] to take this up to 

[Resident A] in his bedroom. A few minutes later [Colleague A] re-

entered the dispensary stating that he has given the medication to 

service user Res B incorrect service user…’ 

 

The panel also noted the following from Colleague A’s hearsay local statement:  

 

‘…I was then asked to take the medication to the client alone which I 

did…’ 

 

The panel also took into account Mr Howard’s response contained within Witness 2’s local 

investigation report, in which it is recorded:  

 

‘… [Mr Howard] has stated that he understands this medication mistake 

and stated that it was a ‘miss judgement’ [sic]…’ 

 

The panel accepted the evidence of Witness 2. It was satisfied that Witness 2’s oral 

evidence was consistent with his written statements and that he did not have any reason 

to fabricate his statements. It also noted that Mr Howard had accepted that he did not go 

with Colleague A to administer the medication to the resident.  

 

Based on the evidence above the panel was satisfied that Mr Howard had failed to attend 

and be present when Colleague A administered Resident A’s medication to the wrong 

resident. 

 

Therefore, the panel found charge 1b proved on the balance of probabilities. 

 

Charge 1c) 
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“On 30 December 2020, knowing that Colleague A had not completed their 

medication competency training: 

 

(c) recorded on Resident A’s MAR chart that they had taken their medication” 

 

This charge is found proved. 

 

In reaching this decision, the panel in particular took into account the local disciplinary 

hearing minutes dated 20 January 2021, Witness 2’s local investigation report, and the 

Management of Medications Policy. The panel took into account Colleague A’s statement 

which it recognised as hearsay evidence, and the NMC’s guidance DMA-6.  

 

The panel took into account the following from the local disciplinary hearing minutes dated 

20 January 2021: 

 

‘…[Witness 1] - who signed the MAR,  

[Mr Howard] - I did,  

[Witness 1] - should you have signed the MAR if you didn’t give the 

medication,  

[Mr Howard] - no I shouldn’t…’ 

 

The panel took into account the relevant parts of the Group’s Management of 

Medication Policy issued on 28 May 2019 which states:  

 

‘ … 6.5 (m) the service user/resident must be observed to ensure all 

medication is taken. … 

 

(n) once the medication has been taken, the MAR sheet should then be 

signed using both initials in the appropriate place, by the person 

administering the medication.’ 
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The panel did not have the MAR chart before it. However, in Witness 2’s oral evidence he 

stated that he had seen the MAR chart in question, and confirmed that it had been signed 

by Mr Howard. It also took into consideration that Mr Howard had, in the local disciplinary 

hearing admitted that he had signed the MAR chart.  

 

The panel accepted the evidence of Witness 2. It was satisfied that Witness 2’s oral 

evidence was consistent with his written statements and that he did not have any reason 

to fabricate his statements.  

 

The panel therefore found charge 1c proved on the balance of probabilities.  

 

Charge 2) 

 

“Your action at Charge 1(c) was dishonest in that you sought to conceal your 

failure to ensure that Colleague A had administered the medication to 

Resident A.” 

 

This charge is found proved. 

 

In reaching this decision, the panel in particular took into account the local disciplinary 

hearing minutes dated 20 January 2021, the Management of Medications Policy, Witness 

2’s local investigation report, and the local investigation interview minutes dated 5 January 

2021. The panel took into account Witness 1 and Witness 2’s witness statements and their 

oral evidence, and NMC’s guidance DMA-8 Making decisions on dishonesty charges and 

the professional duty of candour, last updated on 27 February 2024.  

 

The panel noted the NMC guidance and first considered what Mr Howard knew or 

believed about what he was doing, the background circumstances, and any expectations 

of him at the time. The panel noted that in the local disciplinary hearing minutes dated 20 

January 2021, Mr Howard had indicated that he understood his responsibilities regarding 

the administration of medication, the organisation’s policy on this and his role in training 
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other staff. Mr Howard also accepted that he was wrong to have signed the MAR chart 

because he was aware that the individual who signs the MAR chart should be the person 

who administered the medication to the resident, in line with the medication policy. Mr 

Howard explained in his local interview that he felt that Colleague A was competent to 

administer medication. However, Mr Howard was aware that Colleague A was not signed 

off as competent to administer medication and therefore Mr Howard should have 

accompanied him and witnessed the resident taking the medication before he signed the 

MAR chart. 

 

The panel gave careful consideration to the possibility of alternative explanations for Mr 

Howard’s actions; however, none were proposed by the NMC or Mr Howard. After 

reviewing the context and circumstances the panel could not identify any alternative 

explanations other than Mr Howard had signed the MAR chart to conceal his failure to 

ensure that Colleague A had administered the medication to Resident A. The panel took 

into account the fact that the Mr Howard had a long unblemished career as a registered 

nurse and was described by both Witness 1 and Witness 2 as “honest and trustworthy”. 

However, the panel concluded that on this occasion and on the balance of probabilities Mr 

Howard was dishonest in his actions. 

 

In considering whether the actions of Mr Howard were dishonest, the panel concluded that 

he was clearly aware of the correct procedure for the administration of medication, and on 

the balance of probabilities, it is likely that Mr Howard had signed the MAR chart because 

he knew that Colleague A was not competent to do so. Therefore, the panel concluded 

that Mr Howard’s actions in signing the MAR chart had the purpose of concealing his 

failure to ensure that Colleague A had administered the medication to Resident A.  

 

The panel therefore found charge 2 proved on the balance of probabilities. 

 

Charge 3a) 

 

“Between November 2020 and March 2021  
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(a) failed to update residents’ care plans” 

 

This charge is found proved. 

 

In reaching this decision, the panel in particular took into account Witness 1’s witness 

statement, her oral evidence and the 1:1 supervision notes dated March 2021. It also took 

into account the evidence of Witness 3 which it had admitted as hearsay evidence in 

respect of this charge. 

 

The panel took into account the following from Witness 1’s statement:  

 

‘…Following the incident on 30 December 2020 and the subsequent 

disciplinary proceedings, I undertook regular supervisions with Mr 

Howard to review his performance.  

 

One of the areas that required immediate improvement was for Mr 

Howard to create and update residents’ care plans so that they were up 

to date, clear and succinct for support workers to be able to provide the 

correct care to residents.  

 

Following an internal audit in November 2020, it was identified that Mr 

Howard had not been updating residents’ care plan. I therefore set this 

as an objective for Mr Howard to meet. As the only registered nurse at 

Riverbank at the time, it was Mr Howard’s duty to review and update 

the medication element of the residents’ care plans on a monthly basis.  

 

…’ 
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The panel took into account the hearsay evidence of Witness 3, which stated the 

following:  

 

‘…As part of my role as team leader, I was responsible for auditing care 

plans each month prepared by the senior support workers as well as Mr 

Howard. It was both Mr Howard’s and the senior support workers’ 

responsibility to update residents’ care plans, however, it was solely Mr 

Howard’s responsibility to update the medication section of the care 

plans as he was the only qualified nurse working at Riverbank at the 

time.  

 

On a date I do not recall, I conducted a routine monthly audit of the 

residents’ care plans and noticed that some of the residents; care plans 

had not been updated 

 

… 

 

Care plans should be reviewed monthly by the senior support workers 

and Mr Howard, and should be updated to reflect any changes to the 

residents’ care requirements. Any changes made to a resident’s 

medication should be updated on their care plan by the nurse. 

 

Care plans need to reflect the resident’s current needs, and so if care 

plans are not updated, residents’ will not receive the correct care…’ 

 

The panel was not provided with the care plans that Mr Howard allegedly failed to update. 

 

The panel was satisfied that Witness 1’s oral evidence was consistent with her witness 

statement and that she did not have any reason to fabricate her evidence.  
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The panel accepted that Witness 3 had advised Witness 1 that the audit of November 

2020 had shown that care plans had not been updated. Witness 1 confirmed that she 

raised this with Mr Howard in their one-to-one meetings in January, February and March 

2021, where Mr Howard agreed that there was room for improvement.  

 

Witness 1 stated in her evidence that there were performance objectives that had been 

agreed with Mr Howard and recorded in the 1:1 supervision notes which demonstrated the 

areas that required improvement. 

 

The panel noted that Mr Howard was not solely responsible for updating residents’ care 

plans. However, as the only registered nurse he did have a duty to contribute to residents’ 

care plans. The panel was satisfied on the evidence before it that, at the relevant time, Mr 

Howard did not update the care plans.  

 

The panel therefore found Charge 3a proved on the balance of probabilities. 

 

Charge 3b) 

 

“Between November 2020 and March 2021  

 

 (b) failed to update residents’ PRN protocols” 

 

This charge is found proved. 

 

In reaching this decision, the panel in particular took into account the local file note dated 

14 December 2020 completed by Witness 1 recording her discussion with Mr Howard. It 

also considered Witness 1’s witness statement and her oral evidence. It took into account 

the 1:1 supervision notes for February 2021, the Management Report of Witness 1 and 

Witness 3 dated 16 March 2021, and reviewed on 29 March 2021, and the disciplinary 
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workbook dated 6 April 2021. Further, the panel noted an email dated 8 March 2021 from 

Colleague C regarding the lack of updates to PRN protocols.  

 

The local file note, dated 14 December 2020, contained the following:  

 

‘…We discussed the recent quality audit and the issue around not 

following up the PRN protocols that [Mr Howard] agreed with the team 

leader he would complete. [Mr Howard] could not explain why he didn’t 

complete as agreed but offered an apology and explained that he had 

apologised to the team leader as this was the only action from the audit 

which was disappointed…’ 

 

The panel took into account Witness 1’s statement in which she stated the following:  

 

‘…Another area of improvement that had been identified following the 

internal audit in November 2020 was updating PRN protocols 

 

… 

 

During both the January and February supervision meetings …, Mr 

Howard informed me that he had reviewed and updated the PRN 

protocols. 

 

On 8 March 2021, I received an email from [Colleague C] Senior 

Support Worker, advising that several residents’ PRN protocols had not 

been updated since November 2020 

 

… 

 

Mr Howard should have known that the PRN protocols required 

updating every month as this was explained to him during his 



 29 

supervisions. Also, he was an experienced nurse and had worked at 

Riverbank for many years. Mr Howard was therefore well acquainted  

with the expectations of him as a nurse…’ 

 

The panel took into account the relevant content in the 1:1 supervision notes, 

updated on 19 February 2021 and 8 March 2021, which stated the following:  

 

‘…Nick will ensure the dispensary is fit for inspection at all times 

including documentation of MAR, errors and protocols. Yes this has 

improved.  

Evidence found on the 8th March suggests the protocols have not 

been updated since November. This is in dispute of Nick 

explaining to [Witness 3] and myself that these had been 

completed…’ 

 

Witness 1 advised the panel in her oral evidence that ‘Yes this has improved’ 

was originally inserted into the document as Mr Howard had advised her that he 

had undertaken the work, and it was not until later that the lack of updates was 

reported to her. 

 

The Management Report of Witness 1 and Witness 3 dated 16 March 2021 and 

reviewed on 29 March 2021, stated the following:  

 

‘…You were asked why you had not reviewed the PRN protocols as 

requested following instruction in your 1:1s in January & February 2021 

in which this concern had been identified as an area for immediate 

improvement following an internal audit in November. In both you stated 

these had been reviewed and updated.  

You were asked when you had done this and you explained that you 

had done the ones you thought relevant and updated them. However, 
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during the investigation these could not be located and it was clear the 

protocols had not been reviewed or removed from the files.  

You were asked why all the protocols had not been reviewed to which 

you explained that some in place were no longer needed so contacted 

the GP to request they be ended. You were asked when this was done 

to which you replied it was the beginning of the year. You were asked to 

explain why you had not chased this up during the monthly reviews to 

which you again could not give me a reason other than you should have 

done.  

 

You were asked if you had informed the seniors who dispense 

medication of the changes or updated protocols. You replied that you 

were sure you had, however during the senior team meeting on the 15th 

March 2021 it was clarified that no handover of changes to protocols 

was given to any senior either in an email or handover sheet this 

confirmed the fact they had no knowledge other than the paperwork 

available to them regarding the PRN to follow. 

During our meeting you stated you would look for the proof of the above 

as you were unsure if you had shared information, however you have 

not produced any supporting evidence to mitigate the allegation…’ 

 

The panel was provided with a number of PRN protocols which contained the last review 

dates as being in October/November 2020. Witness 1 confirmed in her oral evidence that 

these were the protocols referred to in the email from Colleague C dated 8 March 2021. 

 

The panel took into account information from Mr Howard contained within the local 

interview notes and local disciplinary hearing minutes in particular where he had indicated 

that he had had a conversation with a General Practitioner regarding the review of PRN 

protocols. However, Mr Howard could not provide any evidence that this conversation had 

taken place to his employer, nor that he had reviewed any PRN protocols. 
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Therefore, the panel found charge 3b proved on the balance of probabilities. 

 

Charge 4) 

 

“In January 2021 incorrectly stated to Colleague B, your supervisor, that the 

residents’ PRN protocols (medication administered as needed) had been 

updated.” 

 

This charge is found proved. 

 

In reaching this decision, the panel in particular took into account the local file note dated 

14 December 2020, Witness 1’s witness statement and her oral evidence, and the local 

Management Report of Witness 1 and Witness 3, dated 16 March 2021 and reviewed on 

29 March 2021. 

 

Witness 1 stated the following in her witness statement:  

 

‘…During both the January and February supervision meetings.., Mr 

Howard informed me that he had reviewed and updated the PRN 

protocols…’ 

 

The panel noted that it did not have any file notes or records of a 1:1 meeting between 

Witness 1 and Mr Howard for January 2021. However, the panel took into account the fact 

that Witness 1 had discussed the absence of PRN protocol reviews and additionally referred 

to a 1:1 meeting with Mr Howard in January 2021 in her local Management Report of March 

2021 which was not disputed by him. 

 

The panel noted that in the local Management Report of March 2021 it is stated: 

 

‘…You were asked why you had not reviewed the PRN Protocols as 

requested following instruction in your one to ones in January and 
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February 2021 in which this concern had been identified as an area for 

immediate improvement following an internal audit in November. In both 

you stated these had been reviewed and updated…’ 

 

In her oral evidence Witness 1 apologised that she could not locate the notes of her January 

1:1 meeting with Mr Howard, however, she stated that she had a clear recollection that the 

meeting had taken place and what was said.  

 

The panel accepted the evidence of Witness 1. It was satisfied that Witness 1’s oral 

evidence was consistent with her witness statement and the contemporaneous 

documents, and that she did not have any reason to fabricate her statements. 

 

Therefore, the panel found charge 4 proved on the balance of probabilities. 

 

Charge 5) 

 

“In February 2021 incorrectly stated to Colleague B, your supervisor, that the 

residents’ PRN protocols (medication administered as needed) had been 

updated.” 

 

This charge is found proved. 

 

In reaching this decision, the panel in particular took into account the local file note dated 

14 December 2020, Witness 1’s witness statement and her oral evidence, and the local 

Management Report of Witness 1 and Witness 3, dated 16 March 2021 and reviewed on 

29 March 2021. 

 

Witness 1 stated the following in her witness statement:  
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‘…During both the January and February supervision meetings.., Mr 

Howard informed me that he had reviewed and updated the PRN 

protocols…’ 

 

The panel accepted that the 1:1 supervision notes between Witness 1 and Mr 

Howard in February and March 2021 were evidence that the PRN protocols had 

not been updated.  

 

It noted that in Witness 1’s oral evidence she told the panel that she had initially believed 

that this issue had improved as she had been advised by Mr Howard that he had 

completed this activity. However, it was later discovered on 8 March 2021 that the PRN 

protocols had not been reviewed and/or updated. 

 

Further, the panel noted that in the local Management Report of March 2021 it is 

stated: 

 

‘…You were asked why you had not reviewed the PRN Protocols as 

requested following instruction in your one to ones in January and 

February 2021 in which this concern had been identified as an area for 

immediate improvement following an internal audit in November. In both 

you stated these had been reviewed and updated…’ 

 

The panel accepted the evidence of Witness 1. It was satisfied that Witness 1’s oral 

evidence was consistent with her witness statement and the contemporaneous 

documents, and that she did not have any reason to fabricate her statements. 

 

Therefore, the panel found charge 5 proved on the balance of probabilities. 

 

Charge 6) 

 



 34 

“Your conduct at Charges 4 and/or 5 was dishonest in that you sought to 

conceal your failure to update the residents’ PRN protocols.” 

 

This charge is found proved. 

 

In reaching this decision, the panel in particular took into account the local file note dated 

14 December 2020, Witness 1’s witness statement and her oral evidence. It took into 

account the 1:1 supervision notes updated in February and March 2021, the local 

Management Report of Witness 1 and Witness 3 dated 16 March 2021, and reviewed on 

29 March 2021. The panel also took into account the local disciplinary minutes dated 6 

April 2021, the local disciplinary hearing letter dated 7 April 2021, and the NMC’s guidance 

DMA-8. 

 

The panel gave due regard to DMA-8. In particular the panel first considered what Mr 

Howard knew or believed about what he was doing, the background circumstances at the 

time and expectations upon him. The panel determined that Mr Howard had accepted 

responsibility for updating the PRN Protocols at the very least from December 2020 which 

is reflected in Witness 1’s file note of the 14 December 2020. The panel noted that there 

was evidence that Mr Howard had given a variety of reasons why the PRN Protocols had 

not been reviewed or had said alternatively that he had undertaken some activity, for 

example, contacting the General Practitioner to discuss the reviews.  

 

The panel concluded that there was sufficient evidence to establish that Mr Howard was 

aware of his responsibilities to review and update the PRN protocols and had wrongly said 

that he had updated them when he had not. The panel noted the evidence of Witness 1 

that there could have been negative consequences for residents and the other members 

of the team in not doing so. 

 

Given that Mr Howard was aware of his responsibilities regarding the PRN protocols and 

there is no evidence that they were updated the panel concluded that when he advised his 
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supervisor (Witness 1) in January and February 2021 that he had undertaken this work, 

this was not true and was dishonest.  

 

The panel considered whether there is any evidence of alternative explanations. It could 

find no evidence that the reviews had taken place and concluded that Mr Howard must 

have intended to conceal his failure to update the PRN protocols. 

 

The panel noted that in the letter of the disciplinary hearing decision, of 7 April 2021, Mr 

Howard raised that he believed that reviews of the PRN protocols were the responsibility 

of the senior team. In response to this the letter stated the following: 

 

‘…it was outlined by your manger at the hearing that following a 

medication audit, protocols had been highlighted for review to which 

you agreed to take responsibility to complete. There is no evidence that 

you reviewed and updated the protocols, despite you saying you had…’ 

 

Consequently, the panel does not consider that there is any reasonable alternative 

explanation for Mr Howard’s actions.  

 

The panel therefore found charge 6 proved on the balance of probabilities. 

 

Charge 7) 

 

“On 25 March 2021 failed to administer the correct dose of Propanol to 

Resident C.” 

 

This charge is found NOT proved. 

 

In reaching this decision, the panel in particular took into account Witness 1’s witness 

statement and her oral evidence. It took into account the local disciplinary hearing minutes 

dated 20 January 2021, the local Management Report of Witness 1 and Witness 3 dated 
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16 March 2021, and reviewed on 29 March 2021. The panel also had due regard to the 

NMC guidance DMA-6. 

 

The panel noted that the sole and decisive evidence in respect of this charge came from 

Witness 3 who had not attended the hearing and the panel had not allowed an application 

by the NMC to admit her evidence in relation to this charge as hearsay evidence. 

 

The panel noted that the substance of the local Management Report dated 16 March 

2021, and reviewed on 29 March 2021 in relation to this charge relied on the material that 

it had declined to admit as hearsay evidence. Therefore, the panel considered it had 

insufficient evidence to find this charge proved. 

 

The panel therefore found charge 7 not proved on the balance of probabilities. 

 

Fitness to practise 

 

Having reached its determination on the facts of this case, the panel then moved on to 

consider whether the facts found proved amount to misconduct and, if so, whether Mr 

Howard’s fitness to practise is currently impaired. There is no statutory definition of fitness 

to practise. However, the NMC has defined fitness to practise as a registrant’s ability to 

practise kindly, safely and professionally. 

 

The panel, in reaching its decision, has recognised its statutory duty to protect the public 

and maintain public confidence in the profession. Further, it bore in mind that there is no 

burden or standard of proof at this stage and it has therefore exercised its own 

professional judgement. 

 

The panel adopted a two-stage process in its consideration. First, the panel must 

determine whether the facts found proved amount to misconduct. Secondly, only if the 

facts found proved amount to misconduct, the panel must decide whether, in all the 
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circumstances, Mr Howard’s fitness to practise is currently impaired as a result of that 

misconduct.  

 

Submissions on misconduct 

 

Mr Santos-Costa invited the panel to take the view that the facts found proved amount to 

misconduct.  

 

Mr Santos-Costa referred the panel to the terms of ‘The Code: Professional standards of 

practice and behaviour for nurses and midwives 2015’ (the Code). He identified the 

specific, relevant standards which the NMC suggest had been breached by Mr Howard 

and amounted to misconduct.  

 

He submitted that Mr Howard’s conduct in relation to medication administration failures, 

improper record keeping and dishonesty was sufficiently serious to amount to misconduct. 

Mr Santos-Costa submitted that Mr Howard’s conduct was a serious departure from the 

expected standards of a registered nurse and fell far short of what would be proper 

conduct. 

 

Mr Santos-Costa submitted that although there was no evidence to suggest that any 

residents at the Group were harmed as a result of Mr Howard’s conduct, there had been a 

risk of harm to residents. Mr Santos-Costa submitted that Mr Howard’s failure to follow the 

correct procedures in relation to the administration of medication and the updating of care 

plans and protocols could have also put residents at a risk of harm as their treatment 

could have been negatively affected as a result of his misconduct. 

 

Mr Santos-Costa submitted that in all circumstances of this case, Mr Howard’s acts and 

omissions in the charges proved were a departure from good and safe professional 

practice and are sufficiently serious to constitute serious misconduct. 

 

Submissions on impairment 
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Mr Santos-Costa moved on to the issue of impairment and addressed the panel on the 

need to have regard to protecting the public and the wider public interest. This included 

the need to declare and maintain proper standards and maintain public confidence in the 

profession and in the NMC as a regulatory body. This included reference to the case of 

Council for Healthcare Regulatory Excellence v (1) Nursing and Midwifery Council (2) and 

Grant [2011] EWHC 927 (Admin). 

 

Mr Santos-Costa submitted that the following questions outlined in the case of Grant can 

be answered in the affirmative in respect of this case, in that Mr Howard:  

 

• Has in the past acted and/or is liable in the future to act as so to put 

a patient or patients at unwarranted risk of harm; and/or  

• Has in the past brought and/or is liable in the future to bring the 

profession into disrepute; and/or  

• Has in the past committed a breach of one of the fundamental 

tenets of the profession and/or is liable to do so in the future and/or  

• Has in the past acted dishonestly and/or is liable to act dishonestly 

in the future. 

 

Mr Santos-Costa submitted that that although there is no evidence before the panel to 

suggest that any residents were harmed as a result of Mr Howard’s conduct, there was a 

risk of harm to residents at the Group due to his failure to follow the Group’s policies, his 

failure to update care plans, and update and review PRN protocols. He submitted that 

there was a potential serious risk of harm to both Resident A and Resident B. 

 

Mr Santos-Costa submitted that taking into account all the circumstances of the case and 

the serious nature of the misconduct the panel should find that Mr Howard has brought the 

profession into disrepute. Mr Santos-Costa submitted that Mr Howard has breached 
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fundamental tenets of the profession as he failed to uphold the reputation of the profession 

at all times. He submitted that there have also been findings of dishonesty. 

 

Further, Mr Santos-Costa told the panel that due to Mr Howard’s current personal 

circumstances, as reported to the NMC by his wife it appears that it is unlikely that Mr 

Howard will return to practice as a registered nurse, however this is not known for certain 

at this time. Mr Santos-Costa submitted that there is no evidence before the panel at 

present that Mr Howard has been able to remediate the regulatory concerns identified in 

the charges or strengthen his practice as he is not currently practising as a nurse. He 

submitted that Mr Howard’s insight is also limited and therefore, the panel cannot be 

satisfied that there is no risk of Mr Howard repeating the misconduct identified if he was 

permitted to practise. 

 

Additionally, Mr Santos-Costa submitted that Mr Howard breached individual provisions of 

the Code, which constitute a breach of fundamental tenets of the nursing profession, 

particularly the requirements for honesty and integrity.  

 

Mr Santos-Costa submitted that a finding of impairment is required to maintain public 

confidence in the profession and to uphold proper professional standards. He submitted 

that public confidence in the profession and the NMC as its regulator would be 

undermined if such behaviour were not marked as unacceptable. Mr Santos-Costa 

submitted that all four limbs of the Grant test are engaged in this case and he invited the 

panel to find that Mr Howard’s fitness to practise is currently impaired by reason of his 

misconduct. 

 

The panel accepted the advice of the legal assessor which included reference to a number 

of relevant judgments. These included: Roylance v General Medical Council (No 2) [2000] 

1 A.C. 311, Nandi v General Medical Council [2004] EWHC 2317 (Admin) and General 

Medical Council v Meadow [2007] QB 462 (Admin). 

 

Decision and reasons on misconduct 
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In coming to its decision, the panel had regard to the case of Roylance v General Medical 

Council (No. 2) [2000] 1 AC 311 which defines misconduct as a ‘word of general effect, 

involving some act or omission which falls short of what would be proper in the 

circumstances.’ It also had regard to the case of Nandi v General Medical Council [2004] 

EWHC 2317 (Admin). 

 

When determining whether the facts found proved amount to misconduct, the panel had 

regard to the terms of the Code. 

 

The panel was of the view that Mr Howard’s actions did fall significantly short of the 

standards expected of a registered nurse, and that Mr Howard’s acts and omissions 

amounted to breaches of the Code. Specifically: 

 

‘1 Treat people as individuals and uphold their dignity  

To achieve this, you must:  

1.2 make sure you deliver the fundamentals of care effectively 

8 Work cooperatively  

To achieve this, you must:  

8.2 maintain effective communication with colleagues  

8.5 work with colleagues to preserve the safety of those receiving care  

8.6 share information to identify and reduce risk  

10 Keep clear and accurate records relevant to your practice  

This applies to the records that are relevant to your scope of practice. It 

includes but is not limited to patient records. 

To achieve this, you must: 

10.3 complete all records accurately and without any falsification, taking 

immediate and appropriate action if you become aware that someone 

has not kept to these requirements 

11 Be accountable for your decisions to delegate tasks and duties 

to other people  
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To achieve this, you must:  

11.1 only delegate tasks and duties that are within the other person’s 

scope of competence, making sure that they fully understand your 

instructions  

11.2 make sure that everyone you delegate tasks to is adequately 

supervised and supported so they can provide safe and compassionate 

care 

20 Uphold the reputation of your profession at all times 

To achieve this, you must: 

20.1 keep to and uphold the standards and values set out in the Code 

20.2 act with honesty and integrity at all times, … 

20.8 act as a role model of professional behaviour for students and 

newly qualified nurses, midwives and nursing associates to aspire to’ 

 

The panel appreciated that breaches of the Code do not automatically result in a finding of 

misconduct. In assessing whether the charges found proved amounted to misconduct, the 

panel considered the charges individually and cumulatively, taking into account the 

circumstances of the case as a whole. 

 

The panel was of the view that the acts and omissions of Mr Howard in the charges found 

proved were sufficiently serious in nature that each would meet the threshold for 

misconduct. 

 

The panel found that Mr Howard’s actions did fall seriously short of the conduct and 

standards expected of a nurse and amounted to misconduct. The panel noted that Mr 

Howard acted dishonestly by falsifying the MAR chart in an attempt to conceal his failure 

to supervise a junior colleague, failed to update care plans, and also failed to update and 

review PRN protocols, dishonestly claiming that he had done so. The panel determined 

that Mr Howard’s conduct could have resulted in serious harm to residents and impeded 

colleagues in their work at the Group potentially resulting in further medication errors and 
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that individually and cumulatively, his actions would be considered deplorable by fellow 

practitioners, thereby damaging the trust that the public places in the profession. 

 

The panel found that Mr Howard’s actions proved in charges 1a, 1b, 1c, 2, 3a, 3b, 4, 5 and 

6 did fall seriously short of the conduct and standards expected of a nurse and amounted 

to misconduct. 

 

Decision and reasons on impairment 

 

The panel next went on to decide if as a result of the misconduct, Mr Howard’s fitness to 

practise is currently impaired. 

 

In coming to its decision, the panel had regard to NMC guidance DMA-1 ‘Impairment’ 

updated on 27 February 2024, which states:  

 

‘The question that will help decide whether a professional’s fitness to practise is 

impaired is:   

“Can the nurse, midwife or nursing associate practise kindly, safely and 

professionally?” 

If the answer to this question is yes, then the likelihood is that the professional’s 

fitness to practise is not impaired.’ 

 

Nurses occupy a position of privilege and trust in society and are expected at all times to 

be professional and to maintain professional boundaries. Patients and their families must 

be able to trust nurses with their lives and the lives of their loved ones. To justify that trust, 

nurses must be honest and open and act with integrity. They must make sure that their 

conduct at all times justifies both their patients’ and the public’s trust in the profession. 

 

In this regard the panel considered the judgment of Mrs Justice Cox in the case of Grant in 

reaching its decision. In paragraph 74, she said: 
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‘In determining whether a practitioner’s fitness to practise is impaired by 

reason of misconduct, the relevant panel should generally consider not only 

whether the practitioner continues to present a risk to members of the 

public in his or her current role, but also whether the need to uphold proper 

professional standards and public confidence in the profession would be 

undermined if a finding of impairment were not made in the particular 

circumstances.’ 

 

In paragraph 76, Mrs Justice Cox referred to Dame Janet Smith's “test” which reads as 

follows: 

 

‘Do our findings of fact in respect of the doctor’s misconduct, deficient 

professional performance, adverse health, conviction, caution or 

determination show that his/her/ fitness to practise is impaired in the sense 

that S/He: 

 

a) has in the past acted and/or is liable in the future to act so as to 

put a patient or patients at unwarranted risk of harm; and/or 

 

b) has in the past brought and/or is liable in the future to bring the 

medical profession into disrepute; and/or 

 

c) has in the past breached and/or is liable in the future to breach 

one of the fundamental tenets of the medical profession; and/or 

 

d) has in the past acted dishonestly and/or is liable to act 

dishonestly in the future.’ 

 

In considering the first limb of the Grant test the panel finds that although there is no 

evidence before it that Mr Howard’s conduct resulted in physical and/or emotional harm to 
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residents, it could have done so. Further, if he were to repeat his misconduct residents 

and colleagues could be put at risk of harm in the future. For example the risks include 

residents not receiving the correct medication and residents’ treatment being negatively 

affected. On this basis, the panel determined that limb ‘a’ of the Grant ‘test’ was engaged. 

 

The panel determined that Mr Howard’s misconduct had breached fundamental tenets of 

the nursing profession and therefore brought its reputation into disrepute. The panel 

determined that limbs ‘b’ and ‘c’ in the above Grant ‘test’ were also engaged in this case. 

 

The panel previously found that Mr Howard had acted dishonestly. On this basis the panel 

determined that limb ‘d’ of the Grant ‘test’ was also engaged. 

 

The panel was of the view that the misconduct in this case evidenced behaviour that is 

inherently more difficult to put right, since it raises concerns around dishonesty which is 

difficult to remediate. The panel considered FTP-15 ‘Insight and strengthening practice’ 

updated 14 April 2021. While the panel took into account the positive views of both 

Witness 1 and Witness 2 regarding Mr Howard’s good character, it determined that it had 

insufficient evidence to suggest that Mr Howard has taken any steps to strengthen his 

practice. 

 

The panel carefully considered the context of Mr Howard’s actions at the time of the 

proved charges and noted evidence from Witness 1 and Witness 2 that he was facing 

health issues. However, there was no evidence that this had played a part in Mr Howard’s 

misconduct. It also noted that as part of the application to proceed in Mr Howard’s 

absence the panel had been provided with correspondence from Mr Howard’s wife saying 

that he is currently facing difficult personal circumstances and therefore it is highly unlikely 

that he will be able to practise as a registered nurse in the future. 

 

The panel was of the view that there is a risk of repetition due to the lack of insight, 

remorse or any evidence of strengthened practice. The panel determined that Mr 

Howard’s actions have the potential to put residents at risk of harm in the future if he were 
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to repeat such conduct. On the basis of all the information before it, the panel decided that 

there is a risk to the public if Mr Howard were to be allowed to practise without restriction. 

The panel therefore decided that a finding of impairment is necessary on the grounds of 

public protection.  

 

The panel bore in mind the overarching objectives of the NMC; to protect, promote and 

maintain the health, safety, and well-being of the public and patients, and to uphold and 

protect the wider public interest. This includes promoting and maintaining public 

confidence in the nursing profession and the NMC as regulator. The panel bore in mind 

that undermining public confidence in the profession could result in people declining to use 

the services of registered nurses and potentially suffering harm as a consequence. 

 

The panel concluded that public confidence in the profession would be undermined if a 

finding of impairment were not made in this case and therefore also finds Mr Howard’s 

fitness to practise impaired on the grounds of public interest. A member of the public in 

possession of all the facts in this case would be surprised if a finding of impairment was 

not made given that this case involves acts and omissions that took place over a period of 

time which put residents at risk and dishonesty. 

 

Having regard to all of the above, the panel was satisfied that Mr Howard’s fitness to 

practise is currently impaired. 

 

Sanction 

 

The panel has considered this case very carefully and has decided to make a striking-off 

order. It directs the Registrar to strike Mr Howard off the register. The effect of this order is 

that the NMC register will show that Mr Howard has been struck-off the register. 

 

In reaching this decision, the panel has had regard to all the evidence that has been 

adduced in this case and had careful regard to the Sanctions Guidance (SG) published by 

the NMC. The panel accepted the advice of the legal assessor.  
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Submissions on sanction 

 

Mr Santos-Costa informed the panel that in the Notice of Hearing, dated 14 January 2025, 

the NMC had advised Mr Howard that it would seek the imposition of a striking-off order as 

the appropriate sanction if the panel found Mr Howard’s fitness to practise currently 

impaired. 

 

Mr Santos-Costa outlined the aggravating factors he identified in this case: 

 

• Conduct which put residents at risk of harm 

• Repeated failures 

• Lack of insight into failings 

 

Mr Santos-Costa also outlined the possible mitigating factor he identified in this case: 

 

• No actual harm caused to residents  

 

Mr Santos-Costa referred the panel to SAN-1 ‘Factors to consider before deciding on 

sanctions’ last updated 2 December 2024 and to SAN-2 ‘Considering sanctions for serious 

cases’ last updated 27 February 2024. 

 

Mr Santos-Costa submitted that making no order or imposing a caution order would be 

inadequate given the seriousness of this case which involves dishonesty. He submitted 

that imposing a conditions of practice order would also be inadequate as it is unclear as to 

whether Mr Howard is currently practising as a registered nurse or intends to do so in the 

future. Further, he submitted that Mr Howard has not demonstrated any insight, remorse, 

remediation or strengthening of practice and therefore, there is a real risk of Mr Howard 

repeating the misconduct and such an order would not adequately protect the public. 
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Mr Santos-Costa submitted that the dishonesty in this case would be difficult to remediate 

under a conditions of practice order as it is an attitudinal issue rather than a clinical matter 

and workable conditions would to be difficult to achieve. For the same reason he 

submitted that a suspension order would not be appropriate in these circumstances, 

adding that Mr Howard’s misconduct spanned a period of time and that there was a 

pattern to his behaviour.  

 

Mr Santos-Costa submitted that Mr Howard’s misconduct is fundamentally incompatible 

with him remaining on the register, and that in this case a striking-off order is the only 

appropriate sanction. He submitted that public confidence in the profession could not be 

maintained if a striking-off order is not made. 

 

Decision and reasons on sanction 

 

Having found Mr Howard’s fitness to practise currently impaired, the panel went on to 

consider what sanction, if any, it should impose in this case. The panel has borne in mind 

that any sanction imposed must be appropriate and proportionate and, although not 

intended to be punitive in its effect, may have such consequences. The panel had careful 

regard to the SG. The decision on sanction is a matter for the panel independently 

exercising its own judgement. 

 

The panel took into account the following aggravating features: 

• No insight into failings and no evidence of strengthening of practice  

• Conduct that put residents at a risk of harm  

• A pattern of misconduct over a period of time  

The panel also took into account the following mitigating features:  
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• The panel noted in relation to charge 1 Mr Howard had been prompt in reporting 

the medication error and had taken the appropriate steps to mitigate the risk to the 

residents 

• The panel also noted that Mr Howard made some admissions to his employer at 

the time of the incidents and apologised for his conduct 

The panel took into account that the Group had made changes to staffing at the unit prior 

to the period of misconduct and that Mr Howard was the only registered nurse at the unit 

at the time. However, the panel did not consider that this was significant to the charges 

found proved. 

Further, the panel noted that both Witnesses 1 and 2, during their oral evidence, made 

positive comments about Mr Howard’s character. However, given the charges found 

proved in this case the panel could only attach limited weight to this.  

The panel first considered whether to take no action but concluded that this would be 

inappropriate in view of the seriousness of the case. The panel decided that it would be 

neither proportionate nor in the public interest to take no further action.  

 

It then considered the imposition of a caution order but again determined that, due to the 

seriousness of the case, and the public protection issues identified, an order that does not 

restrict Mr Howard’s practice would not be appropriate in the circumstances. The SG 

states that a caution order may be appropriate where ‘the case is at the lower end of the 

spectrum of impaired fitness to practise and the panel wishes to mark that the behaviour 

was unacceptable and must not happen again.’ The panel considered that Mr Howard’s 

misconduct was not at the lower end of the spectrum and that a caution order would be 

inappropriate in view of the seriousness of the case. The panel decided that it would be 

neither proportionate nor in the public interest to impose a caution order. 

 

The panel next considered whether placing conditions of practice on Mr Howard’s 

registration would be a sufficient and appropriate response. The panel is of the view that 

there are no practical or workable conditions that could be formulated, given the nature of 
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the charges in this case which involved repeated dishonesty. Furthermore, the panel 

considered that the concerns in this matter involved serious fundamental breaches of the 

Code. It concluded that the placing of conditions on Mr Howard’s registration would not 

adequately address the seriousness of this case or the attitudinal concerns. It was also of 

the view that conditions would not adequately protect the public or satisfy the public 

interest. Further, the panel noted the information provided by Mr Howard’s wife that he is 

not currently working as a registered nurse and is unlikely to do so in the future which 

would make the imposition of conditions unworkable. 

 

The panel then went on to consider whether a suspension order would be an appropriate 

sanction. The SG states that suspension order may be appropriate where some of the 

following factors are apparent (non-exhaustive): 

 

• A single instance of misconduct but where a lesser sanction is not 

sufficient; 

• No evidence of harmful deep-seated personality or attitudinal problems; 

• No evidence of repetition of behaviour since the incident; 

• The Committee is satisfied that the nurse or midwife has insight and does 

not pose a significant risk of repeating behaviour; 

• In cases where the only issue relates to the nurse or midwife’s health, 

there is a risk to patient safety if they were allowed to continue to practise 

even with conditions; and 

• In cases where the only issue relates to the nurse or midwife’s lack of 

competence, there is a risk to patient safety if they were allowed to 

continue to practise even with conditions. 

 

The panel considered that this was not a single incident of misconduct but a 

pattern over a period of time. It took the view that Mr Howard’s actions reflected 

attitudinal concerns. The panel noted that it is not known if Mr Howard plans to 

return to nursing in the future should [PRIVATE]. The panel also had no evidence 

of insight or strengthened practice with regards to the charges found proved. 
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The conduct, as highlighted by the facts found proved, was a significant departure from 

the standards expected of a registered nurse. The panel determined that the serious 

breach of the fundamental tenets of the profession evidenced by Mr Howard’s actions is 

fundamentally incompatible with him remaining on the register. 

 

In this particular case, the panel determined that a suspension order would not be a 

sufficient, appropriate or proportionate sanction.  

 

Finally, in looking at a striking-off order, the panel took note of the following paragraphs of 

the SG: 

 

• Do the regulatory concerns about the nurse or midwife raise 

fundamental questions about their professionalism? 

• Can public confidence in nurses and midwives be maintained if the 

nurse or midwife is not removed from the register? 

• Is striking-off the only sanction which will be sufficient to protect 

patients, members of the public, or maintain professional standards? 

 

The panel noted that there was no evidence of any strengthened practice. Additionally, it 

noted that Mr Howard has not demonstrated any insight or remorse into his misconduct or 

how the impact of  his misconduct could have affected residents and colleagues. There is, 

therefore, nothing to suggest that his behaviour would not be repeated. Mr Howard’s 

actions were significant departures from the standards expected of a registered nurse, and 

are fundamentally incompatible with him remaining on the register. The panel was of the 

view that the findings in this particular case demonstrate that Mr Howard’s misconduct 

was serious and to allow him to continue practising would also undermine public 

confidence in the profession and in the NMC as a regulatory body. 

 

Balancing all of these factors and after taking into account all the evidence before it during 

this case, the panel determined that the appropriate and proportionate sanction is that of a 
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striking-off order. Having regard to the public protection issues, the potential risk to 

residents or patients and the effect of Mr Howard’s behaviour in bringing the profession 

into disrepute by adversely affecting the public’s view of how a registered nurse should 

conduct himself, the panel has concluded that nothing short of this would be sufficient in 

this case. 

 

The panel considered that a striking-off order was necessary to mark the importance of 

maintaining public confidence in the profession, and to send to the public and the 

profession a clear message about the standard of behaviour required of a registered 

nurse.  

 

This will be confirmed to Mr Howard in writing. 

 

Interim order 

 

As the striking-off order cannot take effect until the end of the 28-day appeal period, the 

panel has considered whether an interim order is required in the specific circumstances of 

this case. It may only make an interim order if it is satisfied that it is necessary for the 

protection of the public, is otherwise in the public interest or in Mr Howard’s own interests 

until the striking-off order takes effect.  

 

Submissions on interim order 

 

The panel took account of the submissions made by Mr Santos-Costa. He submitted that 

an interim suspension order is necessary and appropriate to protect the public for the time 

during which any appeal may be made. He submitted that the panel found a striking-off 

order to be the appropriate sanction. He therefore invited the panel to conclude that an 

interim order that restricts Mr Howard’s practice must be imposed to protect the public until 

this order comes into effect. The only order that can achieve this, in his submission, is an 

interim suspension order.  
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Mr Santos-Costa submitted that, if Mr Howard were to appeal, those proceedings may 

take a significant amount of time, and therefore in the interests of utmost caution, 18 

months would be an appropriate period of time for the interim order.  

 

The panel heard and accepted the advice of the legal assessor. 

 

Decision and reasons on interim order  

 

The panel was satisfied that an interim order is necessary for the protection of the public 

and is otherwise in the public interest. The panel had regard to the seriousness of the 

facts found proved and the reasons set out in its decision for the substantive order in 

reaching the decision to impose an interim order.  

 

The panel concluded that an interim conditions of practice order would not be appropriate 

or proportionate in this case, due to the reasons already identified in the panel’s 

determination for imposing the substantive order. The panel therefore determined to 

impose an interim suspension order for a period of 18 months to protect the public during 

the appeal period.  

 

If no appeal is made, then the interim suspension order will be replaced by the striking-off 

order 28 days after Mr Howard is sent the decision of this hearing in writing. 

 

That concludes this determination. 


